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ing the year 1951-52 and how it com-
pares with the exports figures of the 
year 1950-51; 

(b) what was the total quantity and 
value of exports from India during 
the six months preceding the reduc-
tion in export duty; and 

(el the total value and quantity of 
exports from India after the reduc-
tion in duty and the reasons for re-
duced exports? 

The Minister of Commerce and 
Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari): 
(a) The total quantity of Jute goods 
exported from India during the year 
1951-52, (April-March) was 8,08.985 tons 
valued "t Rs. 270 orOTeS against 6,48,844 
tons valued at Rs. 114 crores ill the 
s()me months of the year 1950·51. 

(b) Total export during the six 
months preceding May 1952 when the 
last reduction in export duty took 
place was 3,92,600 tons valued at 
Rs. 118 crores. 

(c) The quantity ,'xported during 
May, Ifl52. was 6Y.8l8 tOllS valued at 
Rs. 14·99 crores. During June, 1952 
66,690 tons valued approximately at 
Rs. 14 crores were passed for ship-
ment. Though there was no reduction 
in respec: of quantity there was a fall 
in value due to reduction in export 
duty and fall in prices. 

REPORT ON BtJILDING WORKS 

·2045. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will 
the Minister of Works, Housing and 
Supply be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Committee of Ex-
perts for Building Works has sub-
mitted its Report; and 

(b) if so, what are the chief features 
of that Report? 

The Deputy Minister of Works. 
Production and Supply (Sbri Burago-
hain): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) Copies of the Report are a\ ail-
able in the Library of the House. The 
Cdlnmittec's main conclusion is that 
though traditional materials and build. 
ing mel hods are generally mc·st eco-
nomical in this cou~try traditional 
specifications tend to design 'over-safe 
and therefore uncconomic structures. 
The Committee has drawn up 7 model 
types of accommodatbn suitable for 
housing Government employees in 
different pay-ranges incorporating their 
ideas of utility scales of accommodation 
and design in an attempt to relate the 
capital cost of the building and its 
rent, the rent being kept as near as 
possible to the economic rent, The 

Committee has also recommended the 
establishment of a National Buildill£ 
Organisation to coilect, collate and dis.-
seminate technical information, as also 
the setting up of laboratories to test 
strength of materials ani 5t,,:,uC'tures. 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: In "jew of 
the fact. that some of tr.e recently con-
structed buildings in Delhi have proved 
to be very unsatisfactory, may I know. 
Sir, whether this Com:nlti.-l.!e ilas also 
recommended about impr::>\'ing the 
standa,,;! of buildings ',';hich 3re guing 
to be constructed in future? 

Shri Buragobain: I have already 
said. Sir. that the Committee has re-
commended that here should be 7 
types of residential accommodaction 
suitable for housing Gm,.'ernlut.":!1t em-
ployees in different pay-!'ange.. They 
have endeavoured to ey.~mine ail the 
aspects of the problem in vol ved and 
in recommending the types of houses 
they have paid attention to the foliow-
ing factors: (a) requir~men:s of he&.lth 
and sanitation, (b) avoidance of dis-
comfort and provision of a:nenities 
usually associated with living standards 
of the different income groups. and (c) 
relation between the capital cost of' 
a building and its rent, the rene being 
as nearly as possible an 2cono!1.1ic rent 
in case of higher income grclups. In 
case of lower income groups. however, 
the econor:Jic rent is higher than the 
rent actually recoverable. 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: H2S this 
Committee made any suggestions in 
regard to improving the standards of 
contractors? 

Shri Buragohain: do not think 
they have made any recommen-
dation with regard to selection of 
contradors, but they have certainly 
suggested economies in the matter of 
modification of specifications. As an 
example, I might inform the hon. Mem-
ber that recently we requt'sted this 
Committee to go into the specificntions 
and design of estimates made for cer-
tain constructions and after examining' 
them they suggested an economy of 
26'1 per cent. 

Shri M. . L. Dwivedi: May I know, 
Sir, if the report has been circulated 
to the States for the guidance? 

Shri Buragohain: The position. Sir, 
is that after the rep:>rt was published 
it was found out that certain parts of 
the report :lave been co;>ied from other' 
publications. The matter was taken 
up with the Secretary of the Committee 
and he has admitted to have copied 
like ~hat, and now the report is being 
examined for redrafting. After it is 
done, it will be duly published. At the 
present moment, some copies are placed 



2073 Ora! Answers 24 JULY 1952 Oro! Answers 20H 

in the Library of the House and it is 
only for official use. 

Shri A. C. Guha: In view of the 
admission made by the Minister, has 
any action been taken on the membHs 

Df the Committee or on the Secretary? 

'Shri Buragohain: The only U,ing, 
Sir, was that tne Committee did not 
acknowledge lhis in their report. So 
if they now make an acknowledge-
ment, I think it will be satisfactory. 

Shri U. M. Trivedi: Was this Com-
mittee consulted when the North and 
South Avenue buildings were construct-
ed? 

Shri Buragohain: I am nut quite 
sure. but I chink, Sir, their advice was 
avaJlable also with regard to these 
constructions. 

FRENCH POSSESSION IN INDIA 

*2046, Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will 
the Prime Minister be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
question of holding a referendum to 
settle the future of French settlements 
in India has been shelved for the 
present by the French Government; 
and 

(b) if so, what are the reasons 
therefor? 

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal 
Nehru): (a) and (b). The Government 
have not received any informatioI) to 
this effect. 

Dr. Ram Subhag Sin~b: May I know, 
Sir, whether it is a fact that conditions 
in French Settlements in India have 
considerably deteriorated curing the 
recent months for holding a referen-
dum? 

Shri J~waharlal Nehru: Yes, condi-
tions have deteriorated. They have 
been in a deteriorated condition for a 
consider3.ble Lime. 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know, 
Sir. wha~ are the reasons for this deteri-
oration and how do Government expect 
10 impro\'e them? 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: These are 
reasons internal to the French Settle-
ments. I have already answered at 
some length some questions and quoted 
from a report by certain neutral ob-
servers wh 0 went there. 
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Shri P. T. Chuko: May I know, 
Sir whether the transfer of Chander-
nagore is completed, and if so, how 
the administration is earned on there 
at present? 

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Yes, the 
de facto transfer of Chandernagore 
took p,ace someLme ago a'ad the de 
jure transfer took place only a short 
while ago. Immed12.telY after that the 
existing administration ()i Cbander-
nagor~some kind of a MUlllclpal ad-
ministration-became functus offictO m 
law and for the mo;nent the Adminis-
trator is carrying on pend ing fresh 
elections 

Shri A. C. Guha: ~iay I know, Sir, 
what is the future plan for Chander-
nagor~whether it will be integrated 
with West Bengal or kept as a sep~rate 
unil? 

Shri Jawah:ulal Nehru: Tha: I can-
not say now. except that the people of 
Chandernagore will be consulted. 

Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: May I know, 
Sir. how the matter stands at present 
with regard to Pondicherry. 

Shri Jawaharial Sehru: It stands 
where i-.. wv.s. 

CEMENT 

·2047. Shri Dhusiya: Will the Minis-
ter of Commerce and Industry be· 
pleased to state what quantity of 
cement Government propose to im-
port this year and from where? 

The Minister of Comm,'rce and 
Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari): 
The answer is in the negatIve. 

EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE 

.2050. Pandit Munishwar Datt Upa-
dhyay: Will the Minister of Lab'!ur 
be pleased to state: 

(a) in what places the scheme of 
Employees' State Insurance is to be 
implemented in the near future; 

(b) what is the experience of the 
working of the scheme at Kanpur and 
Delhi; and 

(c) how far the co-operation of the 
employers has been forthcoming? 

The Minister of Labour (Shrl V. V. 
Giri): (a) It is the oresent inten'ion 
to implement the Employees' State 




